TGS TW PLT
202106000004 (LLP0026851-LCA) & AF002345
Chartered Accountants

OOI POH LIM
3087/10/2025 J
Chartered Accountant

Kuala Lumpur
23 December 2024

196

Registration No. 202301037196 (1531119-U)

14. 		  REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE COMPILATION OF PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
	 AS AT 31 JULY 2024 (CONT’D)

RICHTECH DIGITAL BERHAD
PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 JULY 2024 (CONT’D)

4

The Pro Forma Combined Statements of Financial Position of the Group as at 31 July 2024 as set out below are provided for illustrative purposes only to show the effects of
the transactions as mentioned in Note 2 to the Pro Forma Combined Statements of Financial Position on the assumption that these transactions were completed on 31 July
2024 and should be read in conjunction with the notes accompanying to the Pro Forma Combined Statements of Financial Position.

Adjustments for Proforma III After
As at Adjustments for Proforma I After Adjustments for Proforma II After Utilisation of Utilisation of

Note 31 July 2024 Acquisition Acquisition Public Issue Public Issue Proceeds Proceeds

RM RM RM RM RM RM RM
ASSETS

Non-current asset
 Property, plant and equipment 3.01 - 349,451 349,451 - 349,451 - 349,451

Total non-current asset - 349,451 349,451 349,451

Current assets
 Inventories 3.02 - 8,468,023 8,468,023 - 8,468,023 3,000,000 11,468,023

 Other receivables 3.03 - 604,285 604,285 - 604,285 (536,000) 68,285

 Cash and bank balances 3.04 2,000 11,825,473 11,827,473 13,665,750 25,493,223 (5,629,750) 19,863,473

Total current assets 2,000 20,899,781 34,565,531 31,399,781

Total assets 2,000 21,249,232 34,914,982 31,749,232

RICHTECH DIGITAL BERHAD
PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 JULY 2024 (CONT’D)

4

The Pro Forma Combined Statements of Financial Position of the Group as at 31 July 2024 as set out below are provided for illustrative purposes only to show the effects of
the transactions as mentioned in Note 2 to the Pro Forma Combined Statements of Financial Position on the assumption that these transactions were completed on 31 July
2024 and should be read in conjunction with the notes accompanying to the Pro Forma Combined Statements of Financial Position.

Adjustments for Proforma III After
As at Adjustments for Proforma I After Adjustments for Proforma II After Utilisation of Utilisation of

Note 31 July 2024 Acquisition Acquisition Public Issue Public Issue Proceeds Proceeds

RM RM RM RM RM RM RM
ASSETS

Non-current asset
 Property, plant and equipment 3.01 - 349,451 349,451 - 349,451 - 349,451

Total non-current asset - 349,451 349,451 349,451

Current assets
 Inventories 3.02 - 8,468,023 8,468,023 - 8,468,023 3,000,000 11,468,023

 Other receivables 3.03 - 604,285 604,285 - 604,285 (536,000) 68,285

 Cash and bank balances 3.04 2,000 11,825,473 11,827,473 13,665,750 25,493,223 (5,629,750) 19,863,473

Total current assets 2,000 20,899,781 34,565,531 31,399,781

Total assets 2,000 21,249,232 34,914,982 31,749,232

197

Registration No. 202301037196 (1531119-U)

14. 		  REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE COMPILATION OF PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
	 AS AT 31 JULY 2024 (CONT’D)

RICHTECH DIGITAL BERHAD
PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 JULY 2024 (CONT’D)

5

The Pro Forma Combined Statements of Financial Position of the Group as at 31 July 2024 as set out below are provided for illustrative purposes only to show the effects of
the transactions as mentioned in Note 2 to the Pro Forma Combined Statements of Financial Position on the assumption that these transactions were completed on 31 July
2024, and should be read in conjunction with the notes accompanying to the Pro Forma Combined Statements of Financial Position. (Cont’d)

Adjustments for Proforma III After

As at Adjustments for Proforma I After Adjustments for Proforma II After Utilisation of Utilisation of
Note 31 July 2024 Acquisition Acquisition Public Issue Public Issue Proceeds Proceeds

RM RM RM RM RM RM RM

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY
 Share capital 3.05 2,000 13,596,496 13,598,496 13,665,750 27,264,246 (952,581) 26,311,665

 Merger deficit 3.06 - (12,786,496) (12,786,496) - (12,786,496) - (12,786,496)

 Retained earnings 3.07 (52,233) 16,191,871 16,139,638 - 16,139,638 (2,213,169) 13,926,469

Total equity (50,233) 16,951,638 30,617,388 27,451,638

LIABILITIES

Non-current liability
 Deferred tax liabilities 3.08 - 18,000 18,000 - 18,000 - 18,000

Total non-current liability - 18,000 18,000 18,000

RICHTECH DIGITAL BERHAD
PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 JULY 2024 (CONT’D)

5

The Pro Forma Combined Statements of Financial Position of the Group as at 31 July 2024 as set out below are provided for illustrative purposes only to show the effects of
the transactions as mentioned in Note 2 to the Pro Forma Combined Statements of Financial Position on the assumption that these transactions were completed on 31 July
2024, and should be read in conjunction with the notes accompanying to the Pro Forma Combined Statements of Financial Position. (Cont’d)

Adjustments for Proforma III After

As at Adjustments for Proforma I After Adjustments for Proforma II After Utilisation of Utilisation of
Note 31 July 2024 Acquisition Acquisition Public Issue Public Issue Proceeds Proceeds

RM RM RM RM RM RM RM

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY
 Share capital 3.05 2,000 13,596,496 13,598,496 13,665,750 27,264,246 (952,581) 26,311,665

 Merger deficit 3.06 - (12,786,496) (12,786,496) - (12,786,496) - (12,786,496)

 Retained earnings 3.07 (52,233) 16,191,871 16,139,638 - 16,139,638 (2,213,169) 13,926,469

Total equity (50,233) 16,951,638 30,617,388 27,451,638

LIABILITIES

Non-current liability
 Deferred tax liabilities 3.08 - 18,000 18,000 - 18,000 - 18,000

Total non-current liability - 18,000 18,000 18,000

198

Registration No. 202301037196 (1531119-U)

14. 		  REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE COMPILATION OF PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
	 AS AT 31 JULY 2024 (CONT’D)

RICHTECH DIGITAL BERHAD
PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 JULY 2024 (CONT’D)

6

The Pro Forma Combined Statements of Financial Position of the Group as at 31 July 2024 as set out below are provided for illustrative purposes only to show the effects of the
transactions as mentioned in Note 2 to the Pro Forma Combined Statements of Financial Position on the assumption that these transactions were completed on 31 July 2024, and
should be read in conjunction with the notes accompanying to the Pro Forma Combined Statements of Financial Position. (Cont’d)

Adjustments for Proforma III After

As at Adjustments for Proforma I After Adjustments for Proforma II After Utilisation of Utilisation of
Note 31 July 2024 Acquisition Acquisition Public Issue Public Issue Proceeds Proceeds

RM RM RM RM RM RM RM

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES (CONT’D)

LIABILITIES (CONT’D)

Current liabilities
 Other payables 3.09 52,233 86,383 138,616 - 138,616 - 138,616

 Prepaid balances 3.10 - 3,320,357 3,320,357 - 3,320,357 - 3,320,357

 Tax payable 3.11 - 820,621 820,621 - 820,621 - 820,621

Total current liabilities 52,233 4,279,594 4,279,594 4,279,594

Total liabilities 52,233 4,297,594 4,297,594 4,297,594

Total equity and liabilities 2,000 21,249,232 34,914,982 31,749,232

Issued ordinary share capital (Unit) 3.05 2,000 147,788,000 147,790,000 54,663,000 202,453,000 - 202,453,000

Net assets per share attributable

  to owners of RichTech (RM) (25.12) 0.11 0.15 0.14

RICHTECH DIGITAL BERHAD
PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 JULY 2024 (CONT’D)

6

The Pro Forma Combined Statements of Financial Position of the Group as at 31 July 2024 as set out below are provided for illustrative purposes only to show the effects of the
transactions as mentioned in Note 2 to the Pro Forma Combined Statements of Financial Position on the assumption that these transactions were completed on 31 July 2024, and
should be read in conjunction with the notes accompanying to the Pro Forma Combined Statements of Financial Position. (Cont’d)

Adjustments for Proforma III After

As at Adjustments for Proforma I After Adjustments for Proforma II After Utilisation of Utilisation of
Note 31 July 2024 Acquisition Acquisition Public Issue Public Issue Proceeds Proceeds

RM RM RM RM RM RM RM

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES (CONT’D)

LIABILITIES (CONT’D)

Current liabilities
 Other payables 3.09 52,233 86,383 138,616 - 138,616 - 138,616

 Prepaid balances 3.10 - 3,320,357 3,320,357 - 3,320,357 - 3,320,357

 Tax payable 3.11 - 820,621 820,621 - 820,621 - 820,621

Total current liabilities 52,233 4,279,594 4,279,594 4,279,594

Total liabilities 52,233 4,297,594 4,297,594 4,297,594

Total equity and liabilities 2,000 21,249,232 34,914,982 31,749,232

Issued ordinary share capital (Unit) 3.05 2,000 147,788,000 147,790,000 54,663,000 202,453,000 - 202,453,000

Net assets per share attributable

  to owners of RichTech (RM) (25.12) 0.11 0.15 0.14

199

Registration No. 202301037196 (1531119-U)

14. REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE COMPILATION OF PRO FORMA
COMBINED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 JULY 2024 (CONT’D)

Registration No. 202301037196 (1531119-U)

 RICHTECH DIGITAL BERHAD

NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS
AT 31 JULY 2024 (CONT’D)

7

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The Pro Forma Combined Statements of Financial Position of the Group has been prepared for illustrative
purposes and on the assumptions that all the transactions mentioned as per Note 2 to the Pro Forma